

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

No. 19-1214

In The
United States Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit

JOHN M.E. SAAD,

Petitioner,

v.

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,

Respondent.

On Petition for Review from the Securities and Exchange Commission

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER JOHN M.E. SAAD

Sarah Levine
Joan E. McKown
Alex Potapov
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20001
Ph: 202.879.3939
Fx: 202.626.1700
sllevine@jonesday.com

Autumn Hamit Patterson
JONES DAY
2727 N. Harwood St., Suite 500
Dallas, TX 75201
Ph: 214.220.3939
Fx: 214.969.5100

Counsel for Petitioner John M.E. Saad

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
GLOSSARY	ix
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	x
INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	2
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	2
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Factual Background.....	2
B. Procedural History.....	3
STANDARD OF REVIEW	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENT	11
I. MR. SAAD’S LIFETIME BAR IS IMPERMISSIBLY PUNITIVE.....	11
A. The Current Legal Framework Does Not Permit FINRA to Impose Punitive Sanctions	11
B. <i>Kokesh</i> Defines Punitive Sanctions.....	13
C. Mr. Saad’s Lifetime Bar Is Punitive Under <i>Kokesh</i>	18
1. Mr. Saad’s lifetime bar punishes a “wrong to the public”	19
2. Mr. Saad’s lifetime bar was “imposed for punitive purposes”.....	21
II. THE GROUNDS FOR THE SEC’S DECISION ARE INVALID.....	26
A. <i>Kokesh</i> Is Not Limited to a Single Statute of Limitations or a Single Category of Sanctions.....	27
1. <i>Kokesh</i> is not limited to § 2462	27
2. <i>Kokesh</i> is not limited to pecuniary sanctions.....	35

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
B. There Is No Conflict Between <i>Kokesh</i> and the Statute.....	38
1. This case does not require this Court to consider which expulsions or permanent bars remain permissible under <i>Kokesh</i>	39
2. Not all bars are punitive.....	42
3. The statutory scheme could be interpreted to permit certain punitive bars.....	44
C. Mr. Saad’s Lifetime Bar Cannot Be Characterized as Remedial Under <i>Kokesh</i>	50
CONCLUSION.....	53
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	55
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	56
STATUTORY ADDENDUM.....	A1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Akins v. FEC</i> , 101 F.3d 731 (D.C. Cir. 1996) (en banc).....	7
<i>Bowden v. United States</i> , 106 F.3d 433 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	41
<i>Brady v. Daly</i> , 175 U.S. 148 (1899).....	9, 29
<i>Browning-Ferris Indus. of Cal., Inc. v. Nat’l Labor Relations Bd.</i> , 911 F.3d 1195 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	28
<i>Calero-Toledo v. Pearson Yacht Leasing Co.</i> , 416 U.S. 663 (1974).....	46
<i>Castle v. Rubin</i> , 78 F.3d 654 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	46
<i>Ciba-Geigy Corp. v. EPA</i> , 801 F.2d 430 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	31
<i>Collins v. SEC</i> , 736 F.3d 521 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	46, 47
<i>Crocker v. Piedmont Aviation, Inc.</i> , 49 F.3d 735 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	39
<i>Dellums v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 863 F.2d 968 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	49
<i>FTC v. AMG Capital Mgmt., LLC</i> , 910 F.3d 417 (9th Cir. 2018).....	14
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010).....	17, 23
<i>Hawker v. People of New York</i> , 170 U.S. 189 (1898).....	35
<i>Helvering v. Mitchell</i> , 303 U.S. 391 (1938).....	34

*Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Horne v. Merit Sys. Prot. Bd.</i> , 684 F.2d 155 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	26, 41
<i>Hudson v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 93 (1997).....	31, 35
<i>Huntington v. Attrill</i> , 146 U.S. 657 (1892).....	29, 30
<i>In re Sealed Case No. 97-3112</i> , 181 F.3d 128 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	50
<i>Irons v. Diamond</i> , 670 F.2d 265 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	50
<i>Kennedy v. Louisiana</i> , 554 U.S. 407 (2008).....	47
* <i>Kokesh v. SEC</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1635 (2017).....	1, 2, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 33, 34, 35, 36, 37, 38, 39, 40, 41, 42, 43, 48, 49, 50, 51, 52, 53
<i>LaShawn A. v. Barry</i> , 87 F.3d 1389 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	40
<i>Life & Cas. Ins. Co. of Tenn. v. McCray</i> , 291 U.S. 566 (1934).....	29, 30
<i>Liu v. SEC</i> , No. 18-1501, 2019 WL 5659111 (U.S. Nov. 1, 2019).....	13
<i>NL Indus., Inc. v. Dep't of Transp.</i> , 901 F.2d 141 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	46
<i>NRDC, Inc. v. SEC</i> , 606 F.2d 1031 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	7
<i>Osborn v. Griffin</i> , 865 F.3d 417 (6th Cir. 2017)	14
<i>PAZ Secs., Inc. v. SEC</i> , 494 F.3d 1059 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	23, 34, 49, 50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>PAZ Secs., Inc. v. SEC</i> , 566 F.3d 1172 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	12, 21, 46, 50
<i>Saad v. SEC</i> , 718 F.3d 904 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	5, 6, 9, 11
* <i>Saad v. SEC</i> , 873 F.3d 297 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	3, 4, 5, 6, 10, 12, 18, 21, 22, 24, 25, 26, 33, 35, 39, 40, 45, 46, 47, 51, 53
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 332 U.S. 194 (1947).....	26, 40, 41
<i>SEC v. Collyard</i> , 861 F.3d 760 (8th Cir. 2017)	13, 34, 52
<i>SEC v. Gentile</i> , 939 F.3d 549 (3d Cir. 2019)	52
<i>SEC v. Metter</i> , 706 F. App'x 699 (2d Cir. 2017)	13
<i>Seghers v. SEC</i> , 548 F.3d 129 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	20
<i>Siegel v. SEC</i> , 592 F.3d 147 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	12
<i>Smith v. Doe</i> , 538 U.S. 84 (2003).....	35
<i>St. Louis, I.M. & S. Ry. Co. v. Williams</i> , 251 U.S. 63 (1919).....	46
<i>Tokatly v. Ashcroft</i> , 371 F.3d 613 (9th Cir. 2004)	41
<i>Tull v. United States</i> , 481 U.S. 412 (1987).....	17, 29, 30, 42
<i>United States v. Bajakajian</i> , 524 U.S. 321 (1998).....	47
<i>United States v. Burwell</i> , 690 F.3d 500 (2012).....	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Dyer</i> , 908 F.3d 995 (6th Cir. 2018)	34
<i>United States v. Godoy</i> , 706 F.3d 493 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	23
* <i>United States v. Phatthey</i> , 943 F.3d 1277 (9th Cir. 2019)	13, 33, 36, 37, 43
<i>United States v. Pryba</i> , 502 F.2d 391 (D.C. Cir. 1974).....	31
<i>United States v. Slatten</i> , 865 F.3d 767 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	17, 22, 23, 24
<i>United States v. Telluride Co.</i> , 146 F.3d 1241 (10th Cir. 1998)	36, 37
<i>United States v. Ursery</i> , 518 U.S. 267 (1996).....	29, 30
<i>West v. SEC</i> , 641 F. App'x 27 (2d Cir. 2016)	34
<i>Xu Sheng Gao v. U.S. Attorney Gen.</i> , 500 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 2007)	41
STATUTES	
5 U.S.C. § 706.....	7
15 U.S.C. § 78o-3.....	4, 7, 11, 38, 39, 42, 45, 47
15 U.S.C. § 78s	7, 12, 45, 47, 49, 50
15 U.S.C. § 78y.....	2
28 U.S.C. § 2462.....	7, 9, 14, 27, 29, 30, 32, 33, 34, 35, 36, 37
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
FINRA Letter of Acceptance, Waiver, & Consent re: Deming Anthony Payne, No. 2017055718001.....	32
FINRA Letter of Acceptance, Waiver, & Consent re: Michael D. Jackson, No. 2017055684102.....	32
FINRA Oversight.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
FINRA Sanction Guidelines (2019)	4, 12, 21, 22, 41
<i>In the Matter of the Application of Blair Alexander West for Review of Disciplinary Action Taken by FINRA, Release No. 34-74030, 2015 WL 137266 (SEC Jan. 9, 2015).....</i>	<i>23</i>
<i>In the Matter of the Application of Denise M. Olson for Review of Disciplinary Action Taken by FINRA, Release No. 75838, 2015 WL 5172954 (SEC Sept. 3, 2015)</i>	<i>21</i>
<i>In the Matter of the Application of Joseph S. Amundsen for Review of Disciplinary Action Taken by FINRA, Release No. 34-69406, 2013 WL 1683914 (SEC Apr. 18, 2013).....</i>	<i>43</i>
<i>In the Matter of the Application of Richard A. Neaton for Review of Disciplinary Action Taken by FINRA, Release No. 34-65598, 2011 WL 5001956 (SEC Oct. 20, 2011)</i>	<i>43</i>
<i>In the Matter of the Application of Robert D. Tucker for Review of Disciplinary Action Taken by FINRA, Release No. 34-68210, 2012 WL 5462896 (SEC Nov. 9, 2012)</i>	<i>43</i>
<i>In the Matter of the Application of Stephen Grivas for Review of Disciplinary Action Taken by FINRA, Release No. No. 34-77470, 2016 WL 1238263 (SEC Mar. 29, 2016).....</i>	<i>20</i>
Policy Statement on <i>En Banc</i> Endorsement of Panel Decisions (Jan. 17, 1996).....	50
